ENGLISH

Ultra-Spatula / Tip

Directions for Use

Removing a Tip

Retract the spring loaded Quick Connect Collar (Blue)
towards the cord end of the Ultra-Spatula handle. The
movement of the collar will be about 0.3 cm. Gently
remove the Heating Tip in the opposite direction.
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Ultra-Spatula / Tip

Manufactured By European Union Representative
C E Dental Laboratory Products Kerr ltalia S.r.l.

Kerr Corporation Via Passanti, 332

Orange, CA 92867 USA 1-84018 Scafati

Fax: 714.516.7649 (SA) ltaly
c us  kerrlab.com Tel. +39-081-850-8311  35275A
233429 kerrdental.eu 02/11
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CAUTION Handle a hot tip with care to prevent burns.

Replacing a Tip

Retract the Quick Connect Collar (Blue) and insert the
Heating Tip about half way. Gently rotate the Heating Tip
until you locate the connection (two flat sides) that will
allow the Heating Tip to be inserted the rest of the way.

Use the Quick Heat feature (under Menu) once you
have changed to a new tip, the Quick Heat feature will
bring the cold Tip to a working temperature quickly.

Ultra-Waxer Heating Tips
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35167 Small PKT, Blue
35168 Large PKT, Teal

35169 Beavertail, Purple
35170 Small #7, Grey

35171 Large #7, Green
35172 Needle, Red

35173 %2 Hollenback, Black
35174 Small Denture, Pink
35175 Large Denture, Orange
0. 35176 Denture Spoon, Yellow
35177 Ultra-Spatula Cord/Handle
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HOT SURFACES - Do not touch external and

internal exposed parts of the unit.

Ultra-Spatula/embout
Mode d’emploi

Retrait d'un embout

Rétracter le collier a ressort de connexion rapide (bleu)
vers |'extrémité cordon de la poignée Ultra-Spatula. La
course du collier est d'environ 0,3 cm. Retirer
délicatement I'extrémité chauffante dans le sens opposé.
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ATTENTION Manipuler un embout chaud avec soins
pour éviter les brilures.

Remise en place d’un embout

Rétracter le collier de connexion rapide (Bleu) et
introduire I'embout chauffant a mi-course. Tourner
doucement I'embout chauffant jusqu’a repérer la
connexion (deux méplats) qui permettent d'introduire
I'embout chauffant sur le reste de la course.

Utiliser la fonctionnalité Chauffage rapide (Quick Heat)
(sous Menu) apres avoir adapté un nouvel embout,
cette fonctionnalité portera rapidement 'embout froid
a la température de travail.

Embouts chauffant pour Ultra-Waxer
Heating
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35167 Petit PKT, bleu

35168 Grand PKT, bleu sarcelle
35169 Queue de castor, mauve
35170 Petit n° 7, gris

35171 Grand n° 7, vert

35172 Aiguille, rouge

35173 %2 Hollenback, noir
35174 Petite prothese, rose
35175 Grande prothese, orange
35176 Cuiller a prothése, jaune
35177 Cordon/poignée Ultra-Spatula
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SURFACES CHAUDES - Ne pas toucher les

pieces externes et internes exposées de l'appareil.
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Ultra-Spatula / Tip

Instrucciones de uso

Quitar una punta

Tirar del cuello de conexidn rapida (azul) de resorte
cargado hacia el extremo del cordén del mango del
Ultra-Spatula. El movimiento del cuello sera de unos
0,3 cm. Retire suavemente la punta de
calentamiento en la direccion opuesta.
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PRECAUCION Coja la punta caliente con cuidado para
evitar quemaduras.

Sustituya una punta

Tire del cuello de conexion rapida (Azul) e inserte la
punta de calentamiento hasta la mitad
aproximadamente. Gire suavemente la punta de
calentamiento hasta que localice la conexion (dos
lados planos) que permitira que la punta de
calentamiento inserte el resto hasta el final.

Utilice la caracteristica de calentamiento rapido (en el
Menu) una vez que haya cambiado a una punta nueva,
la caracteristica de calentamiento rapido hara que la
punta fria se caliente, de forma rapida, a una
temperatura de trabajo.

Ultra-Waxer Heating Tips

Ultra-Waxer-Heizspitzen

Punte di riscaldamento Ultra-Waxer

Ponteiras de aquecimento Ultra-Waxer

Verhittingstips Ultra-Waxer
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35167 Pequena PKT, Azul

35168 Grande PKT, Verde azulado
35169 Cola de castor, Purpura
35170 Pequena #7, Gris

35171 Grande #7, Verde

35172 Aguja, Rojo

35173 V2 Hollenback, Negro

35174 Dentadura pequena, Rosa
35175 Dentadura grande, Naranja
0. 35176 Cuchara dentadura, Amarillo
35177 Ultra-Spatula Cordén/Mango

A

SUPERFICIES CALIENTES - No tocar las partes

expuetas de forma externa o interna de la unidad.
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DEUTSCH

Ultra-Spatula/Spitze
Gebrauchsanweisung

Entfernen einer Spitze

Schieben Sie die federnde Schnellverschlussmuffe
(blau) in Richtung Kabelende des Handstucks
“Ultra-Spatula”. Die Muffe lasst sich ca. 0,3 cm
zurlickziehen. Ziehen Sie die Heizspitze vorsichtig in
die entgegengesetzte Richtung.
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VORSICHT Seien Sie besonders bei heil3en Spitzen
vorsichtig, um Verbrennungen zu vermeiden.

Austauschen einer Spitze

Ziehen Sie die Schnellverschlussmuffe (blau) zurtick,
und setzen Sie die Heizspitze zur Halfte ein. Drehen Sie
vorsichtig die Heizspitze, bis die zwei flachen Seiten so
stehen, dass die Spitze vollstandig eingefuhrt werden
kann.

Mit der Funktion “Quick Heat” (Schnelles Aufheizen)
(unter “Menu” (Menu} kdnnen Sie die neue noch kalte
Spitze schnell auf die gewiinschte Betriebstemperatur
aufheizen.
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35167 PKT fein, blau

35168 PKT breit, blaugriin
35169 Biberschwanz, violett
35170 Nr. 7 klein, grau

35171 Nr. 7 grof3, griin

35172 Nadel, rot

35173 %2 Hollenback, schwarz
35174 Kleine Zahne, rosa
35175 GroRe Zéhne, orange
0. 35176 Loffel, gelb

35177 Kabel/Handstlick “Ultra-Spatula”
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HEISSE OBERFLACHE - Der Kontakt mit
freiliegenden externen und internen Bauteilen ist zu
vermeiden.

SO XN UL A WN =

ITALIANO

Punta / spatola Ultra
Istruzioni per I'uso

Rimozione di una punta

Retrarre lo spinotto ad attacco rapido (blu) verso
I'estremita del cavo dellimpugnatura della spatola
Ultra. Lo spostamento dello spinotto é di circa 0,3 cm.
Rimuovere delicatamente la punta di riscaldamento in
direzione opposta.
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ATTENZIONE Maneggiare la punta calda con
attenzione per evitare ustioni.

Sostituzione di una punta

Retrarre lo spinotto ad attacco rapido (blu) e inserire la
punta di riscaldamento a circa meta corsa. Ruotare
delicatamente la punta di riscaldamento fino a
individuare il collegamento (due lati piatti) che
consente alla punta di riscaldamento di essere inserita
per il resto della corsa.

Utilizzare la funzione Quick Heat (Riscaldamento
rapido), nel menu, dopo aver sostituito la punta, la
funzione Quick Heat (Riscaldamento rapido) riportera
la punta fredda ad una temperatura d'esercizio in
modo veloce.
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35167 PKT piccola, blu

35168 PKT grande, azzurro
35169 Coda di castoro, viola
35170 Piccola n. 7, verde

35171 Grande n. 7, verde

35172 Ago, rosso

35173 2 Hollenback, nero
35174 Protesi piccola, rosa
35175 Protesi grande, arancione
0. 35176 Cucchiaio protesi, giallo
35177 Cavo/impugnatura spatola Ultra

A

SUPERFICI INCANDESCENTI: non toccare le

parti esposte interne o esterne dell’'unita.
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PORTUGUES

Ultra-Spatula / Ponteira
Instrucdes para uso

Removendo uma ponteira

Retraia a mola do Anel de conexéo rapida (azul) em
diregao ao final do fio da empunhadura da Ultra-
Spatula. O movimento do anel serd de cerca de 0.3
c¢m. Remova suavemente a Ponteira de aquecimento
na direcao oposta.

A\

CUIDADO Manuseie uma ponteira quente com
cuidado para evitar queimaduras.

Substituindo uma ponteira

Retraia o Anel de conexao rapida (azul) e insira a
Ponteira de aquecimento aproximadamente até a
metade. Gire suavemente a Ponteira de aquecimento
até localizar a conexéo (dois lados achatados) que
permitird que a Ponteira de aguecimento seja inserida
até o final.

Ao usar o recurso de Aquecimento rapido (sob o
Menu), assim que substituir por uma nova ponteira, a
Ponteira fria atingird rapidamente a temperatura de
funcionamento.
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35167 PKT pequeno, azul

35168 PKT grande, verde azulado
35169 Cureta, roxa

35170 Pequena nr. 7, cinza

35171 Grande nr. 7, verde

35172 Agulha, vermelha

35173 V2 Esculpidor Hollenback, preto
35174 Dentadura pequena, rosa
35175 Dentadura grande, laranja

S0V XNV A W=

0. 35176 Suporte para dentadura, amarelo
35177 Fio/manopla da Ultra-Spatula
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SUPERFICIES QUENTES - Nao toque nas partes

expostas externas e internas da unidade.

NEDERLANDS

Ultra-spatel/ tip
Gebruiksaanwijzing

Een tip verwijderen

Trek de veerbelaste snelkoppelingskraag (blauw) in de
richting van het Ultra-spateleinde met het snoer. De
kraag wordt over een afstand van ongeveer 0,3 cm
verplaatst. Verwijder de verhittingstip in de
tegenovergestelde richting.
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LET OP Ga voorzichtig met een hete tip om, zodat
brandwonden kunnen worden voorkomen.

Een tip vervangen

Trek de snelkoppelingskraag (blauw) terug en breng
de verhittingstip ongeveer voor de helft in. Draai de
verhittingstip langzaam tot u de aansluiting (twee
platte kanten) vindt met behulp waarvan de
verhittingstip in zijn geheel kan worden ingebracht.

Nadat u een nieuwe tip hebt bevestigd, gebruikt u de
snelverhittingsfunctie (onder Menu) om de koude tip
snel op werktemperatuur te brengen.
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35167 Kleine PKT, blauw
35168 Grote PKT, blauwgroen
35169 Beverstaart, paars
35170 Klein nr. 7, grijs

35171 Groot nr. 7, groen
35172 Naald, rood

35173 %2 Hollenback, zwart
35174 Kleine prothese, roze
35175 Grote prothese, oranje
0. 35176 Protheselepel, geel
35177 Snoer/handgreep ultraspatel
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HETE OPPERVLAKKEN - Extern en intern

blootliggende onderdelen van het apparaat niet

S O O NV A WN =

aanraken.

SVENSKA

Ultra-Spatula / Tip

Bruksanvisning

Ta bort en topp

Dra in den fjaderbelastade Quick Connect Collar (bl3)
mot sladdens dnda av Ultra-Spatelns handtag.
Forflyttningen av kragen kommer att vara cirka 0.3
cm. Ta forsiktigt bort Uppvarmningstoppen i motsatt
riktning.

A\

VARNING Hantera den varma toppen med omsorg for
att forhindra brannskador.

Byte av topp

Dra tillbaka Quick Connect Collar (bld) och for in den
uppvarmda toppen ungefar halvvags. Rotera den
uppvéarmda toppen tills du hittar anslutningen (tva
platta sidor) som gor det mgjligt for den uppvarmda
toppen att foras in resten av vagen.

Anvénd Quick Heat(Snabbuppvarmning) funktionen
(under Menyn) sedan du bytt till en ny topp, kommer
Quick Heat funktionen att fora den kalla toppen
snabbt till en arbetstemperatur.



Ultra-Waxer Uppvarmningstoppar

Koncowki do urzadzenia Ultra-Waxer
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35167 Litet paket, Bla
35168 Stort paket, Blagront
35169 Baversvans, Lila
35170 Liten #7, Gra

35171 Stor #7, Gron

35172 Nal, Rod

35173 Y2 Hollenback, Svart
35174 Liten Dental, Rosa
35175 Stor Dental, Orange
0. 35176 Dental Sked, Gul
35177 Ultra-spatel Sladd/Handtag

A

HETA YTOR - Rér inte yttre och inre exponerade
delar av enheten.
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POLSKI

Ultra-Spatula/Tip

Instrukcja uzycia

Wyjmowanie koncéwki

Cofnac (w kierunku przewodu) niebieski kotnierz
szybkoztaczki rekojesci. Kotnierz szybkoztaczki
przesuwa sie o ok. 0,3 cm. Delikatnie wyja¢
koncéwke z rekojesci.

A\

UWAGA Podczas postugiwania sie goraca koncéwka
nalezy uwazac, aby sie nie poparzyc.

Wymiana koncéwki

Cofnac (w kierunku przewodu) niebieski kotnierz
szybkoztaczki rekojesci i wtozy¢ koncowke mniej
wiecej do potowy dtugosci jej ztacza. Delikatnie
obracac koncowke, az do znalezienia miejsca
potaczenia (dwie ptaskie strony) umozliwiajacego
wprowadzenie pozostatej czesci ztacza koncdwki.

Po wymianie koncédwki uzy¢ funkeji szybkiego
podgrzewania (w Menu). Umozliwi ona szybkie
podgrzanie zimnej koricowki do temperatury roboczej.
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35167 Mata PKT, niebieska

35168 Duza PKT, morska

35169 Wachlarzowa, fioletowa

35170 Mata nr 7, szara

35171 Duza nr 7, zielona

35172 Igtowa, czerwona

35173 Typu Hollenback %2, czarna
35174 Mata do protez, r6zowa

35175 Duza, do protez, pomaranczowa
0. 35176 tyzeczka do protez, zétta
35177 Przewdd/uchwyt topatek Ultra

A\

GORACE POWIERZCHNIE — nie dotyka¢
zewnetrznych i wewnetrznych odstonietych czesci
urzadzenia.
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PYCCKUI

YnbTpawnatenb/HaKOHEYHUK
MHCprKI.WIiI no 3KcnayaTaymun

CHATNE HaKOHeYHMNKa

OTBeanTe NOAMNPYKUHEHHOE COeAVNHUTENBHOE KOJbLIO
CUHETO LiBeTa M0 HanpaB/eHMIo K KOHLYY PyyKu
ynbTpaLunaTensa co CTOPOHbI LWHYpa. KonbLo AOMKHO
npowTy pacctoaHme npumepHo 0,3 cm. OCTOPOXKHO
CHUMWTE HarpeBaTeNbHbI HAKOHEYHWK, ABUras ero B
NPOTNBOMONIOXKHOM HanpaBneHNN.

A

BHUMAHME Bo n3bexaHune 0xoros obpatlantech ¢
ropAYnM HaKOHEUHNKOM C OCTOPOXKHOCTbIO.

3ameHa HaKOHeYHIKa

OTBeawuTe NOANPYKNUHEHHOE COEAVHUTENIBHOE KOMbLIO
CVHEro LiBeTa 1 BCTaBbTE HarpeBaTesbHbli
HaKOHEYHVIK NPUBIN3UTENBHO HaMOMOBMHY.
OCTOPOXHO NOBOpPaYMBaiiTe HarpeBaTeNbHbI
HaKOHeUHVK 0 TexX Mop, NoKa He HaaeTe To MecTo
(Mexxay AByMA 6OKOBbIMY FPaHAMY), Kyla HAKOHEUYHUK
BCTaB/AETCA A0 KOHUa.

Mocne 3ameHbl HAKOHEYHMKa HEOOXOANMO
BOCMOJIb30BaTbCA GYHKLMEN ObICTPOro HarpeBaHua (B
MeH10). bnarofaps 6bICTPOMY HarpeBaHwIio XONOAHbIN
HaKOHEUHVK Cpa3y »e HarpeeTcs 40 Hy»KHOM
Temneparypbil.

HarpeBaTenbHble HAKOHEYHUNKN
npu6opa Ultra-Waxer
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1. 35167 Manbiii HakoHeuYHUK PKT cuHero useta

2. 35168 bonbLoi HakoHeuHnK PKT rony6oro
uBeTta

3. 35169 HakoHeuHuK B popme 606poBOro XBocTa
¢duonetoBoro LeTa
35170 Manbiin HakoHeYHKK N2 7 ceporo uBeTa

5. 35171 bonbLwon HakoHeYHUK N2 7 3eneHoro
uBeta

6. 35172 /IrnoBmaHbI HAKOHEYHMK KPacHOro LBeTa

7. 35173 S-06pa3sHblil HAKOHEYHMK C OCTPbIM
KOHLIOM Y2 YepHoOro LBeTa

8. 35174 Manblii HaKOHEYHWK AN 3yOHbIX MPOTE308B
pPO30BOro LBeTa

9. 35175 bonbLuoii HAKOHEYHUK AN 3yOHbIX
NpPOTE30B OPaHXeBoro LBeTa

10. 35176 JloxeuKa Anisi 3y6HbIX MPOTE30B »KeNToro
uBeTa
35177 WHyp/pyKoATKka ynbTpalunarens

A\

FOPAYUE NOBEPXHOCTW He npukacaiitecs k
HapYHbIM 11 OTKPbITbIM BHYTPEHHUM AeTansam
npubopa.
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35167 /)N PKT, &
35168 X PKT, X4
35169 HiTFRER, %6
35170 /47, IR&
35171 K #7, &
35172 %t, 4&

35173 2 Hollenback, Z&
35174 /NEFEH, M@
35175 RETH, E&
0. 35176 EitiE~), #HE
35177 BREE T /TR
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35167 /N PKT, E&
35168 K PKT, B4
35169 HEFRER, %6
35170 ) #7, k&
35171 X #7, #e&
35172 &, 4 &

35173 . Hollenback, Ef&
35174 /&, HEE
35175 K&, Be

0. 35176 thit, &&
35177 FBERIR TR /1R
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35167 AE—/ILPKT (&)

35168 5—PKT (FiR)

35169 E—/\—F 1)L (¥)
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35171 = #7 (5%)
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1. 35167 &8 PKT, mi2kA
2. 35168 Oy PKT, s/
3. 35169 =, XA
4. 35170 &8 #7, 3| M
5. 36171 & #7, =44
6. 35172 His, MM
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1. 35167 %3 PKT vwiauan, d31dw

2. 35168 %2 PKT vwaluel, dideawnnsh
3. 35169 Yhitesina, daid9

4. 35170 9% #7 VWIALEN, AL

5. 35171 9 #7 VWGbua), AvUe2

6. 35172 Wby, A0

7. 35173 9 Y goatauudn, ae

8. 35174 WLGuLADSVMIALEN, dBHN

9. 35175 WaLauLaesvmebna), ddu

10. 35176 ¥ayUdon, dundes

35177 anglal/éudy Ultra-Spatula
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LIMITED WARRANTY
LIMITATION OF KERR'S LIABILITY

Kerr's technical advice, whether verbal or in writing, is
designed to assist dentists and laboratories in using
Kerr's product. The dentist or laboratory assumes all
risk and liability for damages arising out of the
improper use of Kerr's product. In the event of a defect
in material or workmanship, Kerr’s liability is limited, at
Kerr's option, to replacement of the defective product
or part thereof, or reimbursement of the actual cost of
the defective product. In order to take advantage of
this limited warranty, the defective product must be
returned to Kerr. In no event shall Kerr be liablefor any
indirect, incidental, or consequential damages.

EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED ABOVE, THERE ARE
NO WARRANTIES, BY KERR, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
INCLUDING WARRANTIES WITH RESPECT TO
DESCRIPTION, QUALITY, OR FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE.
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Sybron Dental Specialties
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Dental Laboratory Products
Kerr Corporation
Orange, CA 92867 USA
Fax: 714.516.7649
kerrlab.com

European Union Representative
Kerr Italia S.r.l.
Via Passanti, 332
1-84018 Scafati
(SA) Italy
Tel. +39-081-850-8311
kerrdental.eu

Kerr Distribution Facilities
KerrHawe SA
Via Strecce 4
CH-6934 Bioggio
Switzerland

Tel: +41-91-610-0505

Fax: +41-91-610-05-14
kerrdental.eu

Kerr Australia Pty. Ltd.
112-118 Talavera Road, Unit 10
North Ryde 2113
New South Wales, Australia
Tel: +61-2-8870-3000
Fax: +61-29-870-7600
kerrdental.com

Sybron Dental Specialties Japan, Inc.
29-24 Honkomagome 2-chome
Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo
113-0021 Japan
Toll Free: +0120-18-3126
Ha7av-ForIVARE
T113-0021 SERBCREAEBA
2T E29%24
Kerr Japan Tel : 03-5977-3127
kerr-japan.com



